

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

DONNA LIVINGS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

SAGE'S INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,
a Michigan limited liability company,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

T&J LANDSCAPING & SNOW REMOVAL,
INC., a Michigan Corporation and GRAND
DIMITRE'S OF EASTPOINTE FAMILY
DINING, a Michigan Corporation

Defendant-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 159692
Court of Appeals No. 339152
Trial Court No. 2016-1819-NI
Trial Court Judge:
Hon. Edward A. Servitto

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

CHRISTOPHER R. BARATTA (P51293)
BARATTA & BARATTA, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff Appellee
120 Market Street
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 469-1111 (586) 469-1609 [Fax]
chris@barattalegal.com

ERIC P. CONN (P64500)
STEPHANIE B. BURNSTEIN (P78800)
SEGAL McCambridge SINGER &
MAHONEY
Attorneys for Defendant - Appellant Sage's
29100 Northwestern Highway, Ste. 240
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 994-0060 (248) 994-0061
econn@smsm.com / sburnstein@smsm.com

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ON ITS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Supplemental Statement of Questions Presented for Review vii

Introduction 1

Argument 7

 I. The Plaintiff’s Employment is Not a Relevant Consideration in Determining Whether a Condition is Effectively Unavoidable 7

 A. This Court has Previously Examined and Refused to Include Employment Considerations into the Effectively Unavoidable Analysis 11

 B. The Restatement Comments Do Not Provide Justification to Redefine Michigan Common Law 18

 C. Assessing Whether a Premises Condition is Open and Obvious and Contains Special Aspects is an Objective Analysis That Must be Performed *A Priori* 22

 D. Employment Considerations are Best Left to the Workers’ Compensation System 26

 E. Stare Decisis Directs this Court to Disregard the Plaintiff’s Employment When Considering Whether the Parking Lot was Effectively Unavoidable 29

 II. There are No Questions of Fact Concerning Whether the Parking Lot Constituted an Effectively Unavoidable Condition Because the Plaintiff had Several Options to Avoid Same 35

 A. Option 1 – Plaintiff Could Have Parked in Other Areas to Avoid the Condition 35

 B. Option 2 – Plaintiff Could Have Left and Returned When the Condition Was Resolved 39

 C. Option 3 – Plaintiff Could Have Used Her Cell Phone to Request Help 40

 D. Option 4 – Plaintiff Could Have Remained in the Vehicle Until the Ice Was Cleared 40

Conclusion 42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Babcock v Frank</i> , 783 F Supp 800, 808 (SD NY, 1992)	23
<i>Barch v Ryder Transportation Services</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 327914 (decided October 20, 2016)	14, 30
<i>Barrett v Allen</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 295342 (decided February 10, 2011)	30, 39
<i>Becker v Glaister</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 281481 (decided January 22, 2009)	30
<i>Bezeau v Palace Sports and Entertainment, Inc</i> , 487 Mich 455, 466; 795 NW2d 797 (2010)	30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Bragan v Symanzik</i> , 263 Mich App 324; 687 NW2d 881 (2004)	6
<i>Brennan v CBP Fabrication</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 267094 (decided June 20, 2006)	30
<i>Brent v Tom Holzer Ford</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 256695 (decided November 29, 2005)	30
<i>Brown v Eastman Outdoors</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 286844 (decided January 7, 2010)	30
<i>Brownlee v GMC</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket. No. 252867 (decided August 30, 2005)	30
<i>Bullard v Oakwood Annapolis Hospital</i> , 308 Mich App 403; 864 NW2d 591 (2014)	7, 25, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Corey v Davenport College of Business (On Remand)</i> , 251 Mich App 1; 649 NW2d 392 (2002)	7
<i>Diefenbach v Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co</i> , 280 Mich 507; 273 NW 783 (1937)	13
<i>Dyer v Russell</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 273574 (decided December 18, 2007)	30
<i>Feole v Ruggero's</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 245047 (decided April 27, 2004)	29

<i>Finazzo v Fire Equip Co</i> , 323 Mich App 620, 682; 918 NW2d 200 (2018)	15
<i>Ganaway v Hanhof</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 288072 (decided February 25, 2010)	30
<i>Great American Ins Co v Queen</i> , 410 Mich 73, 104, n. 7; 300 NW2d 895 (1980)	28
<i>Hargreaves v Deacon</i> , 25 Mich 1 (1872)	13
<i>HHS v Manke</i> , ___ Mich ___, (MSC Docket No. 161394, issued June 5, 2020)	4, 33
<i>Highlander v K F C Nat'l Management Co.</i> , 805 F2d 644, 650 (CA 6, 1986)	23
<i>Hoffner v Lanctoe</i> , 492 Mich 450; 821 NW2d 88 (2012)	passim
<i>Hughes v PMG Bldg, Inc</i> , 227 Mich App 1, 11; 574 NW2d 691 (1997)	21
<i>Jajo v Village Banquet Hall</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 296917 (decided May 5, 2011)	30
<i>Joyce v Rubin</i> , 249 Mich App 231; 642 NW2d 360 (2002)	passim
<i>Kassof v Page Avenue, et al</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided May 7, 2020 (COA Docket No. 347509)	4, 40
<i>Kelly v Clay, Inc.</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 255314 (decided February 7, 2006)	30
<i>Kennedy v Great Atl & Pac Tea Co</i> , 274 Mich App 710; 737 NW2d 179 (2007)	19
<i>Knoll v GMC</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 245387 (decided March 16, 2004)	14, 15, 29
<i>Kremer v Carr's Food Center, Inc</i> , 462 P2d 747 (Alas., 1969)	34
<i>Lacross v Rankin Industrial Park & Rankin Park</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 258953 (decided May 23, 2006)	30, 37, 40
<i>Levinson v Trotsky</i> , 199 Mich App 110; 500 NW2d 762 (1993)	10, 25
<i>Livings v Sage's Investment Group, LLC, et al.</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued February 26, 2016, COA Docket No. 339152	3, 10

<i>Lugo v Ameritech</i> , 464 Mich 512; 629 NW2d 384, n. 2	passim
<i>Lymon v Freeman</i> , 314 Mich App 746; 887 NW2d 456 (2016)	5
<i>Macklin v HJR</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 317397 (decided November 18, 2014)	30
<i>Mann v Shusteric Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 470 Mich 320; 683 NW2d 573 (2004)	41
<i>Mead v Barrett</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 261197 (decided August 30, 2005)	30
<i>Miller v S M Hong Assocs</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 302016 (decided May 10, 2012)	20
<i>Mission v Corbett</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 294905 (decided February 17, 2011)	30
<i>Nazal v Autoalliance Int'l, Inc.</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 306690 (decided February 26, 2013)	14,15, 30
<i>Nippa v Botsford General Hospital</i> , 257 Mich App 387, 393, n. 5; 668 NW2d 628 (2003)	27
<i>Parker-Dupree v Raleigh</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 310013 (decided June 18, 2013)	30
<i>Perkoviq v Delcor Homes-Lake Shore Pointe, Ltd.</i> , 466 Mich 11; 643 NW2d 212 (2002)	passim
<i>Perl v Cohodas, Peterson, Paoli, Nast Co.</i> , 295 Mich 325; 294 NW 697 (1940)	13
<i>Pifer v Dow Chemical</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 311361 (decided June 6, 2013)	30
<i>Polston v S Kresge Co</i> , 324 Mich 575; 37 NW2d 638 (1949)	13
<i>Quinlivan v Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 395 Mich 244; 235 NW2d 732 (1975)	34
<i>Radtko v Everett</i> , 442 Mich 368; 501 NW2d 155 (1993)	23, 25
<i>Reetz v Tipit, Inc.</i> , 151 Mich App 150; 390 NW2d 653 (1986)	13
<i>Robertson v Blue Water Oil Co.</i> , 268 Mich App 588, 590; 708 NW2d 749 (2005)	38
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	6, 30, 31

<i>Salinas v Omar’s Mexican Restaurant, Inc</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 263845 (decided December 20, 2005) ...	20
<i>Sheldon v Flint & P M R Co</i> , 59 Mich 172; 26 NW 507 (1886)	13
<i>Sink v Grand Trunk Western R Co.</i> , 227 Mich 21; 198 NW 238 (1924)	13
<i>Slater v Marvin Brandle</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 260867 (decided June 23, 2005)	14,15, 30
<i>Stanton v Fitness Management Corp.</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 267623 (decided August 17, 2006)	30, 36
<i>Stitt v Holland Abundant Life Fellowship</i> , 462 Mich 591; 614 NW2d 88 (2000)	13
<i>Torma v Montgomery Ward & Co</i> , 336 Mich 468; 58 NW2d 149 (1953)	34
<i>Van Wynsberghe v American Axle</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 277094 (decided April 15, 2008)	30
<i>Walder v St John the Evangelist Parish</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 298178 (decided September 27, 2011)	30, 37, 38
<i>Walker v Kilpatrick</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 293626 (decided March 1, 2011)	30
<i>Wozniak v Venture Industries</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 274026 (decided May 31, 2007)	14, 15, 30
<i>Wymer v Holmes</i> , 429 Mich 66; 412 NW2d 213 (1987)	13
 Rules	
MCL 418.101.....	26
 Treatises	
Restatement Second of Torts §343A	passim
 Statutes	
Workers’ Disability Compensation Act, MCL 418.101	passim
